Yeeenld Meeting: 01/24/2023
Board of County Commissioners Department. Fleet

Prepared By Brenda Peshel

Initiator; Brenda Peshel

AGENDA ITEM DOC ID: 11767
Legal Request Number
Bid/Contract Number:

WALK-ON -NEWITEMH &

TITLE

Purchase of Various Vehicles and Equipment Through Fleet Replacement Program and
Associated Budget Resolution

BRIEF OVERVIEW

Vehicles and equipment manufacturers are experiencing significant delays in producing
vehicles and equipment for local governments. Currently, we have outstanding purchase
orders from FY22 that may not get delivered until as late as 2025. We continue to search for
opportunities to obtain vehicles/equipment deliveries available due to canceled purchase
orders by other agencies.

We have been aware of the opportunity to purchase vehicles that were canceled by another
County that are immediately available. All of these vehicles have been confirmed by the
department to still be a needed resource for operations and the replacements found by Fleet
meet their purpose.

Fleet requests the ability to purchase the following items for these departments:

Fire and Emergency Services:

« Two Medics from RevRTC. Since these are stock units, we also request the
ability to purchase 2 Stryker Cots to go in the Medics. The cost for both Medics
are $469,784 and the cost to include the Stryker Cots are $112,729. The total
cost is $582,513.

e« Two Chevrolet 1500 pickup trucks for a total price of $73,694.

Parks Department:

o Ford F550 for a total cost of $59,173. This does not include the purchase of a
utility bed which will be purchased separately.

Building Department:
e One Chevrolet 1500 pickup truck totaling $38,438.
FINANCIAL IMPACT
Increase proceeds from Line of Credit Account No. 5081-384006 and Equipment $5,000 or
more Account No. 5081-08031-5606405 totaling $753,818.36.

LEGAL NOTE
The Board has the authority to take the recommended action pursuant to Chapter 125, Florida

Page 1




Resolution (ID # 11767)

Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION

Meeting of January 24, 2023

It is recommended that the Board approve Fleet to purchase two (2) medic units and four (4)
vehicles. Itis further recommended that the Board approve and authorize the Chairman’s

signature on the attached associated budget resolution to increase Line of Credit and

Expenditure for Fleet Replacement.

Due to the urgency to process purchase orders for vehicles that may become immediately
available in the future, Fleet requests the ability to purchase vehicles that meet the criteria for
vehicles on backorder and have the purchase ratified at the next available Board meeting.

REVIEW PROCESS
Brenda Peshel
Gordon Onderdonk

Toni Brady

Paul Hasenmeier
Christopher Linsbeck
Pamela Hare
Victoria Anderson
Heidi Kurppe

Tobey Phillips
Jeffrey Rogers
Colleen Conko

Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved

01/18/2023
01/19/2023
01/23/2023
01/23/2023
01/23/2023
01/23/2023
01/2372023
01/23/2023
01/23/2023
01/23/2023
01/23/2023

6:58 PM
3:52 PM
10:27 AM
10:34 AM
11:48 AM
12:12 PM
12:35 PM
12:44 PM
12:56 PM
116 PM
1:54 PM

Page 2



