

## **Board of County Commissioners**

## **AGENDA ITEM**

Meeting: 01/24/2023 Department: Fleet Prepared By: Brenda Peshel Initiator: Brenda Peshel DOC ID: 11767 Legal Request Number: Bid/Contract Number:

## WALK-ON - NEW ITEM H 5

#### TITLE

Purchase of Various Vehicles and Equipment Through Fleet Replacement Program and Associated Budget Resolution

# **BRIEF OVERVIEW**

Vehicles and equipment manufacturers are experiencing significant delays in producing vehicles and equipment for local governments. Currently, we have outstanding purchase orders from FY22 that may not get delivered until as late as 2025. We continue to search for opportunities to obtain vehicles/equipment deliveries available due to canceled purchase orders by other agencies.

We have been aware of the opportunity to purchase vehicles that were canceled by another County that are immediately available. All of these vehicles have been confirmed by the department to still be a needed resource for operations and the replacements found by Fleet meet their purpose.

Fleet requests the ability to purchase the following items for these departments:

# Fire and Emergency Services:

- Two Medics from RevRTC. Since these are stock units, we also request the ability to purchase 2 Stryker Cots to go in the Medics. The cost for both Medics are \$469,784 and the cost to include the Stryker Cots are \$112,729. The total cost is \$582,513.
- Two Chevrolet 1500 pickup trucks for a total price of \$73,694.

### Parks Department:

• Ford F550 for a total cost of \$59,173. This does not include the purchase of a utility bed which will be purchased separately.

#### **Building Department:**

One Chevrolet 1500 pickup truck totaling \$38,438.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT

Increase proceeds from Line of Credit Account No. 5081-384006 and Equipment \$5,000 or more Account No. 5081-08031-5606405 totaling \$753,818.36.

## **LEGAL NOTE**

The Board has the authority to take the recommended action pursuant to Chapter 125, Florida

Statutes.

# RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board approve Fleet to purchase two (2) medic units and four (4) vehicles. It is further recommended that the Board approve and authorize the Chairman's signature on the attached associated budget resolution to increase Line of Credit and Expenditure for Fleet Replacement.

Due to the urgency to process purchase orders for vehicles that may become immediately available in the future. Fleet requests the ability to purchase vehicles that meet the criteria for vehicles on backorder and have the purchase ratified at the next available Board meeting.

# **REVIEW PROCESS**

Brenda Peshel	Approved	01/18/2023	6:58 PM
Gordon Onderdonk	Approved	01/19/2023	3:52 PM
Toni Brady	Approved	01/23/2023	10:27 AM
Paul Hasenmeier	Approved	01/23/2023	10:34 AM
Christopher Linsbeck	Approved	01/23/2023	11:48 AM
Pamela Hare	Approved	01/23/2023	12:12 PM
Victoria Anderson	Approved	01/23/2023	12:35 PM
Heidi Kurppe	Approved	01/23/2023	12:44 PM
Tobey Phillips	Approved	01/23/2023	12:56 PM
Jeffrey Rogers	Approved	01/23/2023	1:16 PM
Colleen Conko	Approved	01/23/2023	1:54 PM